TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE
124,430,426 - - - - - - - 124,430,426

6 OPERATING EXPENSES
7  Total Cost of Sales 76,719,928 (250,000) (1,204,903) (1,454,903) 75,265,025
8  Production O & M 3,983,267 (200,487) (114,167) (314,654) 3,668,613
9  Transmission O & M 6,358,737 - 6,358,737

10  Distribution O & M 6,030,311 - 6,030,311
11  Customer O & M 3,206,184 - 3,206,184
12  Administrative & General O & M 11,218,400 (15,987) 19,467 3,480 11,221,880
14  DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION (403-407.2) 9,590,460 - 9,590,460
15  TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME (408.1) 2,873,438 - 2,873,438
16  INCOME TAXES: - -
17  CURRENT (409) 1,145,966 142,127 686,075 828,203 1,974,169
18  DEFERRED (410) (1,410,433) - (1,410,433)

20
 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

119,716,257 (250,000) (1,204,903) (200,487) (114,167) (15,987) 19,467 142,127 686,075 (937,875) 118,778,383
21 NET UTILITY OPERATING INCOME $ 4,714,169 $ 5,652,043

AQUILA NETWORKS-WPC
JURISDICTIONAL RATE BASE PER SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

DOCKET NO. 04S-035E
TEST YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2003

Settlement Agreement
Attachment A
Schedule 3

LINE AQUILA PER
NO.
1

DESCRIPTION
PLANT IN SERVICE

REFERENCE AS ADJUSTED Prepayments CWC Staff ADIT SETTLEMENT

2 INTANGIBLE SEC 4 SCH 1 $ 200,900 $ 200,900
3 PRODUCTION SEC 4 SCH 1 30,275,139 30,275,139
4 TRANSMISSION SEC 4 SCH 1 39,337,093 39,337,093
5 DISTRIBUTION SEC 4 SCH 1 144,376,374 144,376,374
6 GENERAL SEC 4 SCH 1 14,401,712 14,401,712
7 GENERAL - COMMON SEC 4 SCH 1 16,493,847 16,493,847
8  TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE 245,085,065 245,085,065

9 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS SEC 4 SCH 1 0 0
10 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT SEC 4 SCH 1 0 0
11  TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 245,085,065 245,085,065

0
12 LESS: 0
13 ACCUM. PROV. FOR DEPR & AMORT SEC 5 SCH 1 120,186,859 120,186,859
14 ACCUM AMORTIZATION & DEPLETION SEC 5 SCH 1 93,710 93,710
15 ACCUM. PROV. FOR AMORT OF ACQ ADJ SEC 5 SCH 1 0 0
16  TOTAL ACCUM. PROV. FOR DEPR & AMORT 120,280,569 120,280,569
17 NET PLANT IN SERVICE 124,804,496 124,804,496

0
18 OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS 0
19  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-FUEL SEC 6 SCH 1 662,571 662,571
20  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-PLANT SEC 6 SCH 1 861,015 861,015
21
22
23
24
25
26

 PREPAYMENTS - OTHER
CUSTOMER ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION
CASH WORKING CAPITAL
ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

TOTAL OTHER RATE BASE ITEMS

SEC 6 SCH 1
SEC 6 SCH 1
SEC 6 SCH 1
SEC 6 SCH 1
SEC 6 SCH 1

8,988,947
(5,115,657)
3,742,094

(3,971,208)
(362,838)

4,804,925

(271,277)

(271,277)

(4,068,427)

(4,068,427)

(2,780,465)

(2,780,465)

8,717,670
(5,115,657)

(326,333)
(6,751,673)

(362,838)
(2,315,244)

27 TOTAL RATE BASE $ 129,609,421 $ (271,277) $ (4,068,427) $ (2,780,465) $ 122,489,252

AQUILA NETWORKS-WPC Settlement Agreement
COST OF CAPITAL PER SETTLEMENT Attachment A

DOCKET NO. 04S-035E Schedule 4

Line
No. Description
1 Common Equity

Ratio
47.50%

Cost
Embedded

10.25%
Weighted

4.87%

2 Long-term Debt 52.50% 7.42% 3.90%

3  Total 100.00% 8.76%

4 Annualized Interest-Staff $ 4,771,569

5 Annualized Interest-WPC 3.970% 5,145,494

6 Decrease in Interest Deduction $ (373,925)

7 Increase in Income Taxes 142,127